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STATUS OF PENDING AIIMS PROJECTS 

 

636.  SHRI SANJAY JADHAV: 

SHRIMATI BHAVANA PUNDALIKRAOGAWALI: 

 

Will the Minister of Health and Family Welfare be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the number of All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) under construction in the 

country, State-wise along with the date on which each projectwas started; 

(b) the present status of the total amount of loan raised and disbursed to each such project; 

(c) the total amount of loan raised from foreign institutions and the actual amount disbursed 

forconstruction of these projects; 

(d) the rate of interest being charged on loan amount by the foreign institutions financing 

these projects; 

(e) the total area of land required to be acquired for each project and the areas of land that 

has actually beenacquired by the Government so far; and 

(f) the present status of each of these projects and the time by which these projects are 

proposed to becompleted? 

 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY 

WELFARE 

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR) 

 

(a) to (f) Setting up of 22 new AIIMS has been approved under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya 

Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY), 6 of which at Bhopal, Bhubaneswar, Jodhpur, Patna, Raipur 

and Rishikesh are already functional.  Status of remaining 16 new AIIMS is at Annexure. 

 

The details of loan raised from Higher Education Financing Agency (HEFA) and 

disbursed for each AIIMS is as follows: 

 

New AIIMS Total Loan amount (Rs. crore) 

AIIMS Mangalagiri 466.32 

AIIMS Nagpur 523.82 

AIIMS Kalyani 506.28 

AIIMS Gorakhpur 522.81 



AIIMS Bathinda 422.61 

AIIMS Guwahati 257.50 

AIIMS Bilaspur 524.12 

AIIMS Deoghar 170.25 

AIIMS Jammu 50.00 

AIIMS Rae Bareli 283.54 

TOTAL 3727.25 

 

 

AIIMS at Madurai is partially funded through loan from Japan International Cooperation 

Agency (JICA) (82% , Rs 1627.7 Crore ), at the rate of 0.95% per annum. 

Land for setting up of new AIIMS are provided by respective State Government, free of 

cost. Out of the 16 remaining AIIMS, the land identified for purpose has been transferred by the 

concerned State Government, except in the cases, as per details given below:    

AIIMS Status of Land 

Raebareli Out of approximately 148 acre land identified for the project, 97 

acre land handed over by State. 

Awantipora Out of 221 acre of land, 187 acre of land has been handed over 

for establishment of AIIMS.    

Manethi Approximately 200 acre land was identified for the project but 

the site did not get FCA clearance. State Govt. has not offered 

alternate site. 

Darbhanga Approximately 200.02 acre land identified for the project has not 

been  handed over by the State Govt. 

 

 

 

  



Annexure 

Status of new AIIMS under construction under PMSSY 

S.N

o. 
State/UT AIIMS Date of Cabinet 

approval 
Target date 

of completion 

Present Status 

1 Andhra 

Pradesh 
AIIMS, 

Mangalagiri 
07.10.2015 March, 2022  Progress of construction work: 

✓ Phase I - OPD Block &              

Residential Complex: 

Completed 

✓ Phase II – Hospital and 

Academic Campus: 90%  

 MBBS classes commenced 

from academic year 2018-19. 

 OPD services operationalised 

since 12.3.2019. 

2. Assam AIIMS, 

Guwahati 
24.05.2017 Sep, 2022  Progress of construction work 

-  62% 

 MBBS classes commenced 

from academic year 2020-21 

from a temporary campus. 

3. Bihar AIIMS, 

Darbhanga 
15.09.2020 -  Encumbrance free land yet to 

be handed over by State Govt.  

4 Gujarat AIIMS, 

Rajkot 
10.01.2019 Oct, 2022  Progress of construction work 

- 20%. 

 MBBS classes commenced 

from academic year 2020-21 

from a temporary campus. 

 OPD services operationalised 

with effect from 31-12-2021. 

5. Haryana AIIMS, 

Manethi 
28.02.2019 -  Encumbrance free land yet to 

be handed over by State Govt.  

6 Himachal 

Pradesh 
AIIMS, 

Bilaspur 
03.01.2018 June, 2022  Progress of construction work 

- 80%. 

 MBBS classes commenced 

from academic year 2020-21. 

 OPD services operationalized 

with effect from 5-12-2021. 

7 Jammu & 

Kashmir 

 

 

 

 

 

AIIMS , 

Vijaypur, 

Jammu 

10.01.2019 Jan, 2023  Progress of construction work 

- 41% 

 MBBS classes commenced 

from academic year 2020-21 

from a temporary campus. 

8 AIIMS , 

Awantipora

Kashmir 

10.01.2019 Jan, 2025  Progress of construction work 

- 8.5% 

9 Jharkhand AIIMS, 

Deoghar 
16.05.2018 June, 2022  Progress of construction work 

- 70%.   



 MBBS classes commenced 

from academic year 2019-20 

from a temporary campus. 

 OPD services operationalised 

with effect from 24-8-2021. 

10 Maharashtra AIIMS, 

Nagpur 
07.10.2015 March, 2022  Progress of construction work: 

✓ Phase I - OPD Block 

&Residential Complex: 100% 

✓ Phase II – Hospital and 

Academic Campus: 100%  

 MBBS classes commenced 

from academic year 2018-19. 

 OPD services operationalised 

since 9.9.2019. 

11 Punjab AIIMS, 

Bathinda 
27.07.2016 March, 2022  Progress of construction work 

- 95.18%. 

 MBBS classes commenced 

from academic year 2019-20. 

 OPD services operationalised 

since 25.12.2019. 

12 Tamil Nadu AIIMS, 

Madurai 
17.12.2018 Oct, 2026  Pre-investment work in 

progress. 

 Loan agreement signed 

between Govt. of India 

&Govt. of Japan.  

 Process to engage Project 

Management Consultant 

(PMC) is underway. 

13 Telangana AIIMS, 

Bibinagar 
17.12.2018 Nov, 2023  Pre-investment work in 

progress. 

 Executing Agency for the 

main work appointed.   

 Master Plan finalised. 

 Tender for main construction 

work is under evaluation. 

 MBBS classes 

commencedfrom academic 

year 2019-20. 

 OPD services operationalised 

since 2.6.2020. 

14 Uttar Pradesh AIIMS, 

Rae Bareli 
05.02.2009 

[RCE was 

approved by 

EFC on 

22.06.2017] 

Civil work 

Completed 
 OPD & Residential block 

completed. 

 Medical College / Hospital 

completed 

 MBBS classes commenced 

from academic year 2019-20. 

 OPD services operationalised 

since 13.8.2018. 

15 AIIMS, 

Gorakhpur 
20.07.2016 March, 2022  Progress of construction work 

- 92.1%. 

 MBBS classes commenced 

from academic year 2019-20. 

 OPD services operationalised 



since 24.2.2019. 

 300 bedded IPD 

operationalised since 

7.12.2021. 

16 West Bengal AIIMS, 

Kalyani 
07.10.2015 March, 2022  Progress of construction work: 

✓ Phase I - OPD Block & 

Residential Complex: 100% 

✓ Phase II – Hospital and 

Academic Campus: 100%. 

 MBBS classes commenced 

from academic year 2019-20. 

 OPD services operationalised 

since 27.1.2021. 

 

 

  

******* 


